

S.C. 23/2022

Order no. 32
08.09.2023

Ld. P.P.-in-charge, Bankura representing for the State of West Bengal is present.

Accused Sudipta Sardar @ Sarkar is produced from j/c. Ld. Counsel Mr. Abhishek Biswas representing for the accused files a petition stating that the accused is severely ill. He is to take some medicine which are not available in the Correctional Home. He has to procure the medicine from outside through his relatives. But those medicines are not available without prescription as those are schedule H drugs. He prays for necessary order for supply of medical prescription for procurement of those medicines.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge submits that he has to take instruction from the Superintendent, Correctional Home in the matter.

Considered.

Let a report from the Superintendent, Correctional Home be called for as to whether such medical prescription can be supplied to the relative of the accused or not.

Fix 11.10.2023 for hearing of the petition filed by accused.

Accused be remanded to j/c till date.

Dictated and corrected by

Sd/- Prasanta Mukhopadhyay
Sessions Judge-in-charge, Bankura

Sd/- Prasanta Mukhopadhyay
Sessions Judge-in-charge, Bankura