

In the Court of District & Sessions Judge, Bankura

Present : Sri Manojyoti Bhattacharyya (WB00392)

District & Sessions Judge, Bankura

Sessions Case No.23 of 2022

Reg. No.23/2022

CNR No. WBBK01-000151-2022

**Order No. 56**

**Dated. 01.03.2025**

Today is fixed for evidence.

Ld. PP-in-charge, Sri Amiya Chakraborty is present.

Sri Abhisek Biswas, Ld. Advocate for the accused is present.

Accused Sudipta Sardar @ Sarkar on court bail is present.

No witness turned up.

Ld. PP in charge has filed a petition under Section 348 of BNSS (311 of Cr.P.C) for examination of Hand Writing Expert namely Anirban Panja, Examiner of Questioned Document, QDEB, CID, West Bengal who has examined the hand writing of the accused.

Ld. Advocate for the accused raised strong objection.

Heard both sides.

I think for proper adjudication in such case examination of the expert is necessary. So, I have invoked the power under Section 348 of BNSS. The prayer is allowed.

Issue summons to Anirban Panja, Examiner of Questioned Document, QDEB, CID, West Bengal. Prosecution to file requisite.

Fixed **02.04.2025** for examination of Anirban Panja.

Accused as before.

Dictated and corrected by me

SD/-=

(M. Bhattacharyya)

**Sessions Judge, Bankura**

Sd/-

(M. Bhattacharyya)

**Sessions Judge, Bankura**